## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SHIMANE PREFECTURE transfer of rights to SHIMANE-KEN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
N			Name	Execution Date	
SHIMANE PREFECTURE				04/27/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA				
Name: SHIMANE-KEN PLY			WOOD ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	383 Tono-mac	383 Tono-machi			
City:	Matsue, Shima	Matsue, Shimane			
State/Country:	Japan				
Postal Code:	690-0887	690-0887			
Patent Number:		7384675			
Patent Number:		7618512			
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(202)530	-1281			
Phone: 2025301280					
Email: lcheng@cheng			lawgroup.com		
Correspondence wil US Mail.	ll be sent to the e-n	nail ad	dress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be	sent via	
Correspondent Nam		-			
			REET N.W. STE 503		
Address Line 4:	WASHIN	GTON	I, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			KOH-0208 AND KOH-0208DIV		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Lee Cheng		
	KOH-0208DIV_Exe		 _Assignment_for_Transfer_of_Patent_Right _Assignment_for_Transfer_of_Patent_Right		

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned assignee **SHIMANE PREFECTURE**, does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto:

#### SHIMANE-KEN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION, of the address 383 Tono-machi, Matsue, Shimane 690-0887 JAPAN

(hereinafter ASSIGNEES), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, 100% of its right, title and interest for the United States, and countries foreign thereto, in and to the inventions relating to

# U.S. Patent No. 7,384,675 Entitled: DIAGONAL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME

(assignments recorded at Reel 017194, Frame 0673)

### U.S. Patent No. 7,618,512 Entitled: DIAGONAL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME

(assignments recorded at Reel 017194, Frame 0673)

and in and to said patents and patent applications, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patents of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said inventions, and in and to any all priority rights and/or convention rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and to any other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said United States Letters Patents

And, the undersigned warrants and covenants that it is an assignee of these patents and patent applications and has the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign 100% of its interests herein and that it has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith;

And, the undersigned further covenants and agrees that at any time upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns he will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns all information known to him relating to said inventions or patent applications and that he will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to perfect title to

said inventions, to said applications including divisions and continuations thereof and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereon, including reissues or extensions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns or to assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in obtaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent of the United States for said invention.

### ASSIGNOR

### SHIMANE PREFECTURE

1, Tonmachi, Matsue-shi Shimane, 690-8501 JAPAN

Jembee Mizoguchi Date: April 27 2012 By: Dembee Mizoguchi

Governor of SHIMANE PREFECTURE